BA Arqiva Airwave MCG fund level

Risk free rate (%) 4.44% 4.02% 4.02%
EMRP (%) 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
Beta 1.27 1.28 1.28
Specific company risk premium (%) 0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

Cost of equity capital (Ke) (%) 13.31% 13.45% 13.45%

Selected cost of equity capital (Ke) (%)  13.00% - 13.50% 13.25% - 13.75% 13.25% - 13.75% 13.15% - 13.65%

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Notes:

1. EMRP: equity market risk premium

Our considerations on the components of the cost of equity discount rate for each of the MCG Assets appear
in Appendix 2.

The Models that have been prepared in respect of each MCG Asset contain long term projections. Due to the
long term nature of the cash flows, the fair market value of the MCG Assets is highly sensitive to
fluctuations in assumed debt levels and discount rate assumptions as set out in the following table.

Sensitivity of fair market value to changes in discount rate and debt multiple assumptions

 Forecast debt capacity

Discount rate
4.0 times
EBITDA

4.5 times
EBITDA

5.0 times
EBITDA

5.5 times
EBITDA

6.0 times
EBITDA

6.5 times
EBITDA

Discount rate decrease (-0.5%) - $ per MCG
Security

2.56 2.76 2.96 3.17 3.37 3.57

Valuation – high - $ per MCG Security 2.30 2.50 2.71 2.92 3.13 3.33
Valuation – low - $ per MCG Security 2.06 2.27 2.48 2.69 2.90 3.11
Discount rate increase (+0.5%) - $ per
MCG Security

1.84 2.06 2.27 2.48 2.69 2.91

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Exchange rates

As Arqiva operates primarily in the United Kingdom and Airwave operates in Great Britain1, and their
capital values are not hedged, the value of MCG’s interest in these assets is sensitive to movements in the
$/GBP exchange rate. The sensitivity of the fair market value of a MCG Security to changes in the $/GBP
exchange rate is summarised in the following table.

1 Great Britain comprises England, Scotland and Wales, but excludes Northern Ireland

7
Deloitte: Macquarie Communications Infrastructure Group

[…]

Low
($m)

High
($m)

Estimated fair market value of MCG’s interest in:
   BA 5.2.7 756 784
   Arqiva 5.3.7 733 1,040
   Airwave 5.4.7 275 437

Estimated fair market value of the MCG Assets   1,765 2,261

Less: MCG net debt 5.5.1 (394) (394)
Less: Present value of management fees1 5.5.2 (106) (134)
Less: Present value of overhead costs 5.5.3 (26) (24)

100% equity value of MCG (on a control basis)  1,238 1,708

Number of MCG Securities on issue (‘000s)  546,254 546,254

Value of a MCG Security ($)  2.27 3.13

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Notes:

1. This refers to the present value of the management fees that are payable by MCG to MCIML

2. Numbers may not add due to rounding

The fair market value of MCG is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, debt capacity and exchange rates
as summarised in Table 39 and Table 40 below.

Table 39: Sensitivity of the fair market value of a MCG Security to changes in discount rate and debt capacity assumptions

$ per MCG Security Forecast debt capacity

Discount rate
4.0 times
EBITDA

4.5 times
EBITDA

5.0 times
EBITDA

5.5 times
EBITDA

6.0 times
EBITDA

6.5 times
EBITDA

Discount rate decrease (-0.5%) 2.56 2.76 2.96 3.17 3.37 3.57
Valuation – high 2.30 2.50 2.71 2.92 3.13 3.33
Valuation – low 2.06 2.27 2.48 2.69 2.90 3.11
Discount rate increase (+0.5%) 1.84 2.06 2.27 2.48 2.69 2.91

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

91
Deloitte: Macquarie Communications Infrastructure Group

Table 40: Sensitivity of the fair market value of a MCG Security to changes in exchange rate assumptions

$/GBP Low $ High $

1.75 1.99 2.73
1.85 2.08 2.85
1.95 2.16 2.98

2.071 2.27 3.13
2.15 2.33 3.22
2.25 2.42 3.35
2.35 2.50 3.47

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

92
Deloitte: Macquarie Communications Infrastructure Group

6 Evaluation and conclusion

6.1 Fairness
Set out in the table below is a comparison of our assessment of the fair market value of a MCG Security as at
31 March 2009 with the consideration offered by CPPIB.

Table 41: Evaluation of fairness

 Section
Low
($)

High
($)

Estimated fair market value of a MCG Security  5.5 2.27 3.13

Consideration offered  2.50 2.50

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

The consideration offered by CPPIB is within the range of our estimate of the fair market value of a MCG